
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 21, 2020

SPECIAL, 4/21/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on April 21, 2020, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 21, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
April 21, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 21st day of April 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
571-748-4021 PIN # 623-6974#. The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone call. The Court will give a
question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4
digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please be mindful that the audio
portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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PURCHASING:

1. Rescind award of (IFB 15-011/JW), Term Contract for Trash and
Biomedical Waste Container Service for Jefferson County, Compactor
(Roll-Off) Service for Ford Park Baseball Fields from Impact Waste,
LLC; and re-award Compactor (Roll-Off) for $360.00 per haul for
Jefferson County Correctional Facility with Republic Services of
Beaumont.

Action: TABLED

2. Consider and approve,execute, receive and file Change Order No. 6 for
(IFB 17-043/JW), Siphon Control Structures at Oilcut Ditch and Salt
Bayou at the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway for Jefferson County with BDS
Constructors, LLC dba MK Constructors for an increase of $78,650.00
to breach 65' of existing Salt Bayou Levee; bringing the total contract
amount from $7,901,418.20 up to $7,980,068.20. This change order will
increase the number of contract working days by (6) days; bringing the
total number of working days from (212) days to (218) days. Funding
will be funded by the GoMesa Funds.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 7 - 8

Action: TABLED

ADDENDUMS
3. Consider and approve a revision of Commissioner Sinegal nomination of

Marc DeRouen to Ingrid Holmes to the Selection Committee to review
the responses received for (RFP 20-015/JW), Grant Administration
Services for Community Development Block Grant-Mitigation (CDBG-
MIT) for Jefferson County, pursuant to Chapter 262, Texas Local
Government Code, The County Purchasing Act and 2CFR Sections
200.318-326.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 9 - 9

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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COUNTY AUDITOR:

4. Consider and ratify, receive and file Agreements between Nurse
Practitioners/RNs/LVNs and Jefferson County for providing services for
COVID-19 Testing sites.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 10 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and ratify, receive and file Agreements between
Supervisors/Call Receptionist/Safety Check Officers and Jefferson
County for providing services for COVID-19 Call centers.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve accepting grant award from High Intensity Drug
Trafficking Area (HIDTA) program for $50,000, award number
G19HN0029A, and no match required. Grant will aid in the investigation
and prosecution of drug offenses in our region.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements – County Funds Only
for the Month Ending March 31, 2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 46

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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8. Regular County Bills – check #470588 through checks #470777.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 47 - 53

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

9. Receive and file Oath of Office for Anthony Malley, III , Drainage
District Director of Jefferson County Drainage District No.6. Mr. Malley
was appointed by Commissioner Everette Alfred Pct. 4.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 54 - 54

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to Execute
an Interlocal Agreement between Jefferson County and the City of Port
Arthur Pursuant to Chapter 791, Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 55 - 58

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

11. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 59 - 59

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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April 16, 2020                                                                                

 

 

Mr. Steven Stafford 
Jefferson County Engineering Dept. 
1149 Pearl Street, 5th Floor 
Beaumont, Texas 77701 
 
Re:   Siphon Control Structures at Oilcut Ditch and Salt Bayou at the GIWW - PO# 075753 

Change Order Request No. 6 
LJA Project No. B079-1012 

                                                                                                                           
Dear Mr. Stafford, 
 
It has been requested to have the existing levee located north of Salt Bayou siphon be opened.  MK 
has provided Texas Parks and Wildlife with a construction cost for the work related to breaching the 
levee. 
 
MK proposes the following work to have the existing levee at Salt Bayou breached. 
 

• Clear 1000’ of area for access to levee 
• Mat over existing gate structures 
• Remove erosion mats and leave on site 
• Open 65’ of levee 
• Spread spoils on site 

 
Total Cost: $78,650.00 

 
LJA Engineering and MK Constructors look forward to the progress of the project and appreciate 
Jefferson County for your continued support. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
          

 
Victoria Dai, P.E.        
LJA Engineering        
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    04-21-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

ENTERGY                                                83.27     470627
                                                                            83.27**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

BEAUMONT ENTERPRISE                                   406.08     470625
MUNRO'S                                               634.00     470634
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                           346.66     470644
AT&T                                                   97.74     470647
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      43.37     470676
PRO CHEM INC                                          144.23     470694
                                                                         1,672.08**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      42.32     470676
                                                                            42.32**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

AT&T                                                   79.14     470647
                                                                            79.14**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               961.88     470627
                                                                           961.88**
GENERAL FUND

MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLC                          1,112,521.59     470687
                                                                     1,112,521.59*
TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          574.70     470668
                                                                           574.70*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     470668
                                                                              .42*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.41     470668
                                                                             2.41*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           46.92     470635
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          373.83     470668
                                                                           420.75*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.68     470668
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     470710
                                                                           202.68*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.56     470668
                                                                             6.56*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           61.59     470668
                                                                            61.59*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

BOSWORTH PAPER                                         40.00     470618
CIT TECHNOLOGY FINANCING SERVICE                      499.00     470684
                                                                           539.00*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.18     470668
                                                                             2.18*
GENERAL SERVICES

B&L MAIL PRESORT SERVICE                            1,515.47     470616
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   2
                                    04-21-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

BOSWORTH PAPER                                      1,050.00     470618
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     470631
TRIANGLE COMPUTER & TELEPHONE                          25.00     470652
                                                                         2,615.47*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                           63.76     470635
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,626.74     470660
                                                                         1,690.50*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           38.40     470668
                                                                            38.40*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            7.99     470669
PV RENTALS LLC                                        422.50     470709
                                                                           430.49*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          169.18     470668
                                                                           169.18*
DISTRICT CLERK

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               158.20     470653
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           58.52     470668
                                                                           216.72*
58TH DISTRICT COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  29.95     470646
                                                                            29.95*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     470654
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.68     470668
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     285.00     470674
                                                                         9,036.68*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

STATE BAR OF TEXAS                                    105.00     470649
                                                                           105.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           21.88     470635
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    2,465.42     470708
                                                                         2,487.30*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.38     470668
                                                                            13.38*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                          579.99     470635
                                                                           579.99*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   79.14     470647
                                                                            79.14*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

OFFICE DEPOT                                           99.57     470635
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.93     470668
                                                                           106.50*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

A. MARK FAGGARD                                       400.00     470626
                                                                           400.00*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .50     470668
                                                                              .50*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   3
                                    04-21-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

AT&T                                                  130.32     470647
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          816.29     470668
                                                                           946.61*
CRIME LABORATORY

STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     470719
                                                                            35.00*
JAIL - NO. 2

JONES-ZYLON CO.                                     1,412.70     470612
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                1,665.70     470617
COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                196.35     470621
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,000.23     470635
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 783.10     470639
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                  319.00     470640
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      361.80     470642
AT&T                                                1,400.60     470647
TRAILER HITCH DEPOT                                   415.50     470663
UNITED COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                         2,630.00     470664
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     721.39     470672
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,064.40     470697
GALLS LLC                                             904.29     470706
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                       6.00     470713
STARK SERVICES                                        940.00     470716
MOORE-ALL TEX SUPPLY                                  718.75     470718
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         37,580.31     470727
                                                                        52,120.12*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.04     470668
                                                                            14.04*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     169.12     470676
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     470719
                                                                           204.12*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     470668
                                                                              .42*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   39.57     470647
DISH NETWORK                                           67.63     470683
                                                                           107.20*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     470668
                                                                              .42*
COUNTY MORGUE

FORENSIC MEDICAL                                   68,400.00     470725
                                                                        68,400.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                           57.71     470635
WALMART COMMUNITY BRC                                 166.50     470666
                                                                           224.21*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

MUNRO'S                                                31.70     470634
OFFICE DEPOT                                          196.32     470635
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     470655
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                       1,272.85     470662
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           67.26     470668
STERICYCLE, INC                                        70.00     470719
                                                                         4,570.71*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

O.W. COLLINS APARTMENTS                                39.21     470622
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           2,932.58     470655
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         275.00     470662
                                                                         3,246.79*
NURSE PRACTITIONER
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                                    04-21-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LESLIE RIGGS                                          150.00     470704
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     470719
                                                                           185.00*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   61.92     470647
                                                                            61.92*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            31,164.92     470698
                                                                        31,164.92*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      114.15     470613
CITY OF BEAUMONT - LANDFILL                           253.00     470615
ENTERGY                                             3,526.35     470627
HYDRO-CLEAN SERVICES, INC.                            435.00     470629
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 647.54     470639
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         218.65     470641
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                        25,381.80     470644
AT&T                                                   67.90     470647
WORTH HYDROCHEM                                       265.00     470657
MARSH WATERPROOFING, INC.                           2,100.00     470665
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                   979.82     470685
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     424.50     470703
                                                                        34,185.41*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                       40.58     470613
ENTERGY                                             3,786.68     470627
                                                                         3,827.26*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         3,811.32     470644
W. JEFFERSON COUNTY M.W.D.                             27.67     470656
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      85.42     470676
                                                                         3,924.41*
SERVICE CENTER

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,123.40     470611
M&D SUPPLY                                             45.41     470633
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 146.82     470637
AT&T                                                   65.16     470647
FASTENAL                                              148.11     470659
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      123.81     470675
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             328.13     470691
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    168.90     470696
1800RADIATOR & AC                                     155.00     470705
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                  4,820.00     470722
                                                                        10,124.74*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.80     470668
                                                                             3.80*
                                                                     1,345,678.18**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

DYNAMIC POWER SYSTEM, INC.                          1,152.95     470623
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          177.27     470630
MUNRO'S                                               313.94     470634
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                    .68     470639
US POSTAL SERVICE                                     165.00     470670
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      40.23     470676
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   249.50     470686
PARKER LUMBER                                          76.93     470688
ALL TERRAIN EQUIPMENT CO                              136.90     470715
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   108.98     470723
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           24.00     470726
                                                                         2,445.02**
FEMA EMERGENCY

C. JOHNNIE-ON-THE-SPOT                              1,100.00     470620
OFFICE DEPOT                                          329.63     470636
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        250.80     470638
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         2,295.13     470645
DEBORAH CLARK                                          41.93     470661
MARISSA PHILLIPS                                      270.00     470679
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              442.38     470702
LESLIE RIGGS                                           50.04     470704
COLIN'S KITCHEN LLC                                19,609.22     470707
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                      6,044.00     470711
FUNCTION 4 LLC                                     12,165.00     470712
LOVE ASSISTING INC                                  3,697.50     470714
BIOMEDICAL WASTE SOLUTIONS LLC                        275.00     470730
BIOMEDICAL WASTE SOLUTIONS LLC                        330.00     470731
ALTUS LUMBERTON HOSPITAL                           10,450.00     470732
NOVROZSKY'S HAMBURGERS ETC                          1,700.00     470733
GEORGIANA FLOURNOY                                  2,685.00     470734
LORI MARTEL                                           810.00     470735
TAMMY LOU MCCELVEY                                  1,590.00     470736
RACHEL RENEE BULLOCK                                2,700.00     470737
LISA DARLENE PERKINS                                1,305.00     470738
ANGELIQUE FERNANDEZ                                   495.00     470739
JENNA BUTLER                                          360.00     470740
DEANA BUNTING                                         270.00     470741
MELISSA ROBINSON                                    1,920.00     470742
KARLA PARSONS                                       2,160.00     470743
CANDACE TATE                                        1,560.00     470744
MICHELLE COURSIN                                    1,770.00     470745
CHRISTINA FRANKLIN                                  1,440.00     470746
LANA MCGRATH                                        1,320.00     470747
AMY MORGAN                                            600.00     470748
MISTY BUTLER                                        1,200.00     470749
MICHELLE HUTTO                                      1,080.00     470750
MICHELLE BELLOT                                     1,800.00     470751
SHERRIE FONTENOT                                      720.00     470752
DARLA JEFFERSON                                     1,200.00     470753
TAMMY LEBLANC                                       1,657.50     470754
CANDACE KNOWLES                                       962.50     470755
SHIRLEY BROUSSARD                                   1,170.00     470756
JENNIFER STANLEY                                    1,080.00     470757
DARLA WALLACE                                       1,080.00     470758
LAURA THOMPSON                                      1,640.00     470759
SHERRY MCCOLLUM                                     1,312.50     470760
CHRISTOPHER PHILLIPS                                  960.00     470761
JAMES SNODGRASS                                       960.00     470762
TEAKA SNELL                                         1,080.00     470763
MISTY JONES                                         1,320.00     470764
RILEY LOVE                                            720.00     470765
DAISY LOVE                                            427.50     470766
KELLY BUESING                                       1,440.00     470767
LISA DELORD                                           360.00     470768
COURTNEE WILLIAMS                                     720.00     470769
BRENDA MILO                                           360.00     470770
CHELSEA MEEKS                                       1,080.00     470771
FRED FONTENOT                                         360.00     470772
ASHTEN MARTIN                                       1,920.00     470773
TRACIE GUIDRY                                       1,093.75     470774
AMY LANDRY                                          1,080.00     470775
KATIE WORTHY                                        1,800.00     470776
SUSAN SUBIA                                         1,455.00     470777
                                                                       112,074.38**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

DEANN WILLS                                         1,350.50     470729
                                                                         1,350.50**
SECURITY FEE FUND

ALLIED UNIVERSAL SECURITY SERVICES                  8,794.65     470728
                                                                         8,794.65**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          592.05     470668
JCCSC                                                  58.00     470689
                                                                           650.05**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER
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EFFICIENT SYSTEMS, INC.                               298.00     470624
M&D SUPPLY                                             50.88     470633
AT&T                                                  139.38     470647
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,379.88     470650
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,486.01     470673
MELODY C ANTOON RN                                  5,175.00     470680
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     214.62     470695
                                                                         8,743.77**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

STERICYCLE, INC                                        70.00     470719
                                                                            70.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THERMACON SERVICE                                   1,002.04     470614
C. JOHNNIE-ON-THE-SPOT                                252.18     470619
MUNRO'S                                                70.98     470634
AT&T                                                  187.13     470647
DISH NETWORK                                          128.64     470682
LANDSCAPER'S WHOLESALE MARKET                         289.30     470690
COUNTY HOME AND RANCH LP                               50.95     470692
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                    310.00     470720
                                                                         2,291.22**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

TIM RICHARDSON                                      9,000.00     470699
                                                                         9,000.00**
AIRPORT FUND

JOHNSTONE SUPPLY                                      384.38     470613
ENTERGY                                               900.27     470628
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     102.65     470632
MUNRO'S                                               111.65     470634
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 325.85     470639
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                          71.90     470643
AT&T                                                  301.23     470648
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            105.54     470651
MARSH WATERPROOFING, INC.                           2,250.00     470665
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                               4.90     470671
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     108.85     470676
DISH NETWORK                                          106.14     470681
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   214.25     470701
GALLS LLC                                             348.00     470706
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                                1,495.00     470724
                                                                         6,830.61**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                57,967.17     470717
                                                                        57,967.17**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     470693
                                                                         1,652.00**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,436.49     470677
TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                             3,340.08     470678
                                                                         6,776.57**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

ORANGE COUNTY ASSOCIATION FOR                         800.00     470658
LAKE COUNTRY CHEVROLET, INC.                       33,432.58     470721
                                                                        34,232.58**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 15,101.00     470588
CLEAT                                                 306.00     470589
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           16,246.36     470590
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         339.81     470591
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              208.00     470592
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,220.00     470593
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       8,498.29     470594
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 550,727.94     470595
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   7
                                    04-21-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,842,292.43     470596
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                671,286.36     470597
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                         87.12     470598
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 1,975.01     470599
US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            442.49     470600
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  751,931.96     470601
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,833.69     470602
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      7,538.48     470603
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        39,860.67     470604
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      82,875.20     470605
JOHN TALTON                                           715.38     470606
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     470607
INVESCO INVESTMENT SERVICES, INC                    1,344.99     470608
TRELLIS COMPANY                                       275.40     470609
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                  1,152.00     470610
                                                                     4,000,489.35**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                 1,149.00     470700
                                                                         1,149.00**
MARINE DIVISION

AT&T                                                   84.76     470647
                                                                            84.76**
                                                                     5,603,118.50***
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Special, April 21, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, April 21, 2020
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